

Appeal No. 08-4217

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

THE SCO GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NOVELL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
The Honorable Dale A. Kimball, Judge Presiding
(Case No. 2:04-CV-00139-DAK)**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR WAYNE R. GRAY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE NOVELL, INC.
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

STEELE + HALE, P.A.
Thomas T. Steele, Atty.
Florida Bar No. 158613
Email: tsteele@steelehale.com
201 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 425
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone (813) 223-2060
Facsimile (813) 223-2065
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
A. Judicial Economy	3
B. Conflicting District Court Decisions	3
C. New Evidence Not Before the Utah District Court	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The UNIX Business Of Novell, Inc.	5
B. The 1995 APA	6
C. Related Cases	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Issues Before the Utah District Court.....	10
II. The Utah District Court’s 2007 Opinion.....	12
A. The Entire UNIX Business Transferred	13
B. All UNIX Licenses Transferred.....	14
C. The UNIX Trademarks and Goodwill Transferred	15
III. The Florida District Court Action	18
A. The 1995 APA and UNIX Trademarks Transfer.....	19
B. The Florida District Court’s 2009 Order	21
IV. Material Documents Withheld from the Utah district Court	23
A. The September 1996 “Confirmation Agreement”	24
B. The May 14, 1994, Agreement	26
V. United States 10 th and 11 th Circuit Courts of Appeals	27

CONCLUSION.....27

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berni v. International Gourmet Rest. of Am.</i> , 838 F.2d 642, 646 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Dovenmuehle v. Gildorn Mortgage Midwest Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 697, 700 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Intellectual Prop. Dev., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision of Cal., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 1333, 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Mentor H/S, Inc. v. Med. Device Alliance, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1016, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Oklahoma Beverage Co. v. Dr. Pepper Love Bottling Co.</i> , 565 F.2d 629, 632 (10th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Wayne R. Gray v. Novell, Inc., The SCO Group, Inc. and X/Open Company Limited</i>	2
<i>X/Open Company, Ltd. v. Wayne R. Gray</i>	1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1127	7
------------------------	---

OTHER MATERIAL

3 J. Thomas McCarthy, McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition, § 19:91 (4th ed. 2006)	6
